For Internal Use Only

BALTIMORE CITY COUNCIL
WAYS AND MEANS
COMMITTEE

Mission Statement

The Committee on Ways and Means (WM) is responsible for ensuring taxpayer dollars are
expended prudently and equitably. WM will exercise regular oversight of the City’s budget,
expenditures, loans, and other financial matters. The committee’s areas of jurisdiction include:
budget & appropriations, taxation, financial services, consumer protection, audits, and the

Comptroller’s Office.

The Honorable Eric T. Costello
Chairman

PUBLIC HEARING

TUESDAY, JUNE 28, 2022
9:59 AM

COUNCIL CHAMBERS

Council Bill #22-0212

Residential Retention Tax Credit - Amendment




CITY COUNCIL COMMITTEES

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
(ECD}
Sharon Green Middleton, Chair
John Bullock — Vice Chair
Mark Conway
Ryan Dorsey
Antonio Glover
Odelte Ramos
Robert Stokes
Staff: Jennifer Coates (410-396-1260)

WAYS AND MEANS (W&M)

Eric Costello, Chair
Kristerfer Burnett
Ryan Dorsey
Danielle McCray
Sharon Green Middleton
Isaac "Yitzy" Schieifer
Robert Stokes
Staff: Marguerite Currin {443-984-3485)

PUBLIC SAFETY AND GOVERNMENT
OPERATIONS (SGO)
Mark Conway = Chair
Kristerfer Burnett
Zeke Cohen
Eric Costello
Antonio Glover
Phylicia Porter
QOdette Ramos
Staff: Samuel Johnson (410-396-1091)

Effective: 05/10/2022

EDUCATION, WORKFORCE, AND YOUTH{EWY)
Robert Stokes = Chair
John Bullock
Zeke Cohen
Anfonio Glover
Sharon Green Middleton
Phylicia Porter
James Torrence
Staff- Marguerite Currin (443-984-3485)

HEALTH, ENVIRONMENT, AND TECHNOLOGY
(HET)
Danielle McCray — Chair
John Bullock
Mark Conway
Ryan Dorsey
Phylicia Porter
James Torrence
Isaac "Yitzy" Schleifer
Staff: Matthew Peters (410-396-1268)

RULES AND LEGISLATIVE OVERSIGHT
{OVERSIGHT)
Isaac "Yitzy" Schieifer, Chair
Kristerfer Burnett
Mark Conway
Eric Costello
Sharon Green Middieton
QOdette Ramos
James Torrence
Staff: Richard Krummerich (410-396-1266)



Marguerite.Currin
Highlight


——em
T
b
s
=
1

R T - gty P g
"_.g:a-'. i l"'_-:"'.ll;‘-:- 1 ] L ErTY.OreCmenT DA SR DT U LR Y iR O

g
o o

BILL SYNOPSIS
Committee: Ways and Means

Bill: 22-0212

Residential Retention Tax Credit - Amendment

Sponsor: President Mosby and et al
Introduced: March 21, 2022

Purpose:

For the purpose of amending application requirements for the portable homestead tax credit;
terminating the sunset of the credit; and generally relating to the portable homestead property tax
credit.

Effective: On the 30™ date after the date it is enacted.

Agency Réports
Law Department Defers to Finance
Department of Housing and Community Development | None received as of this writing
Baltimore Development Corporation None received as of this writing
Department of Finance None received as of this writing
Analysis

Current Law

Article 28 — Taxes (Subtitle 10) of the Baltimore City Code outlines the rules, regulations and mandates
for Tax Credits.




Background

If approved, Council Bill 22-0212 would amend several sections of the Residential RetentionTax
Credit, such as:
1. All applications sent to the Department of Finance for the credit:
o If settlement on a newly purchased dwelling occurs and/or occurred between July 1,
2020 through June 30, 2022 — the application for the credit must be submitted to the
Finance Department by September 30, 2022
o All newly purchased dwellings that occurs after June 30, 2022, the application must
be submitted to the Finance Department with ninety (90) days of the settlement.
2. Evaluation and Reporting Requirement Regarding the Efficiency of the Credit which is
submitted by the Department of Finance:
o Must be submitted by the Department by December 31, 2024 and every two (2)
years thereafter.

3. The date listed for Termination of the Program / the (Sunset Date) will be terminated.

Additional Information

Fiscal Note: None

Information Source(s): City Code, Bill 22-0212 and all agency reports received as this writing.
of this writing.

o T L AN TR RN
S g
I

Analysis by: Mérguerite M. Currin Direct Inquiries to: (443) 984-3485
Analysis Date: June 23, 2022

Page 2 of 2



Council Bill #22-0212

AGENCY REPORT(S)

SEE ATTACHED



CITY OF BALTIMORE DEPARTMENT OF LAW

JAMES L. SHEA, CITY SOLICITOR
100 N. HOLLIDAY STREET
SuITE 101, CrTy HALL
BALTIMORE, MD 21202

BRANDON M. ScoTT
Mayor

April 25, 2022

The Honorable President and Members
of the Baltimore City Council

Attn: Executive Secretary

Room 409, City Hall

100 N. Holliday Street

Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Re:  City Council Bill 22-0212 — Residential Retention Tax Credit — Amendment
Dear President and City Council Members:

The Law Department has reviewed City Council Bill 22-0212 for form and legal
sufficiency. The General Assembly mandates that the City have a Residential Retention Tax
Credit “against the county property tax imposed on a dwelling located in Baltimore City that is
newly purchased by a homeowner who has received a credit under § 9-105 of this title for the
preceding 5 years for a dwelling located in Baltimore City.” Md. Code, Tax-Prop., § 9-304(g)
(emphasis added); City Code, Art. 28, § 10-1.1. The General Assembly just updated Section 9-
105 of the Tax-Property Article to allow for retroactive applications. 2022 Md. Laws, ch. 129.
Thus, this City Council bill updates the City’s Residential Retention Tax Credit to be in line with
these state changes.

The Law Department defers to the Finance Department as to the changes the bill makes to
application deadlines.

The Law Department approves the bill for form and legal sufficiency.

Very truly yours,
/

¥4
/4
Hilary Ruley
Chief Solicitor

cc: James L. Shea, City Solicitor
Matthew Stegman, Mayor’s Office of Government Relations
Elena DiPietro, Chief Solicitor, General Counsel Division
Ashlea Brown, Chief Solicitor
Victor Tervala, Chief Solicitor



18

19

20

21

22

23

24

CITY OF BALTIMORE
COUNCIL BILL 22-0212
(First Reader)

Introduced by: President Mosby and Councilmember Costello

Introduced and read first time: March 21, 2022

Assigned to: Ways and Means Committee

REFERRED TO THE FOLLOWING AGENCIES: City Solicitor, Department of Housing and Community
Development, Baltimore Development Corporation, Department of Finance

A BILL ENTITLED
AN ORDINANCE concerning
Residential Retention Tax Credit — Amendment
FOR the purpose of amending application requirements for the portable homestead tax credit;
terminating the sunset of the credit; and generally relating to the portable homestead property

tax credit.

BY repealing and re-ordaining, with amendments
Article 28 - Taxes
Sections 10-1.1(c), 10-1.1(k)
Baltimore City Code
(Edition 2000)
BY repealing
Article 28 - Taxes
Section 10-1.1(1)
Baltimore City Code
(Edition 2000)

SECTION 1. BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE, That the
Laws of Baltimore City read as follows:

Baltimore City Code
Article 28. Taxes
Subtitle 10. Credits
§ 10-1.1 Portable homestead.
(¢) Qualifications.
To qualify for the credit authorized by this section, the homeowner must:

(1) for the 5 tax years preceding the purchase of the new dwelling in Baltimore City:

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS indicate matter added to existing law.
[Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.

dIr22-0883(3)~1st/22Jun22
Art28/cc22-0212(3)/NM:bg:rf



N —

W

o0

10
11

12
13
14
15
16

17
18

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

29

Council Bill 22-0212

(1) have owned and occupied, as his or her principal residence, a dwelling in
the City; and

(i) received a credit under State Tax-Property Article, § 9—105 {“Homestead
tax credit”} for that dwelling;

(2) occupy the newly purchased dwelling as his or her principal residence;

(3) submit an application to the Finance Director in the form and containing the
information that the Director requires|, for a credit under this section] EITHER:

(I) WITHIN 90 DAYS OF SETTLEMENT ON THE NEWLY PURCHASED DWELLING
OR;

(I1) BY SEPTEMBER 30, 2022, IF SETTLEMENT ON THE NEWLY PURCHASED
DWELLING OCCURRED BETWEEN JULY 1, 2020 AND JUNE 30, 2022;

(4) for each tax year for which the credit is sought:
(i) file a State income tax return as a resident of Baltimore City; and
(i1) submit a copy of that return to the Director, in the manner and within the
time period required by the rules and regulations adopted under this

section; and

(5) comply with all other procedures and conditions required by the rules and
regulations adopted under this section.

(k) Reporting.

The Department of Finance shall evaluate the efficacy of the credit established by this
section and submit a report of its findings and recommendations on or before December
31, [2018] 2024, and [December 31, 2020] EVERY 2 YEARS THEREAFTER, TO:

(1) the Mayor and the City Council; and

(2) in accordance with State Government Article, § 2—1246:
(1) the Baltimore City House Delegation;
(i1) the Baltimore City [Senators] SENATE DELEGATION;
(ii1) the Senate Budget and Taxation Committee; and

(iv) the House Committee on Ways and Means.

dIr22-0883(3)~1st/22Jun22 o)
Art28/cc22-0212(3)/NM:bg:rf -4



98]

~N N D

10
11
12
13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23
24

Council Bill 22-0212

[(1) Termination of program.]

[(1) New credits may not be granted under this section for any tax year beginning on or
after July 1, 2020.]

[(2) This subsection does not apply to an owner’s continued receipt of an annual credit,
as provided in subsection (d) of this section, with respect to a property for which
the tax credit was initially granted and received for a tax year ending on or before
June 30, 2020.]

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, That, except as provided in Section 3 of this
Ordinance, a homeowner eligible for the credit authorized by Article 28, § 10-1.1 of the City
Code, as provided for under § 10-1.1(c)(3)(ii) of the same Article, may receive this credit
effective as of the date of settlement on their newly purchased dwelling, and depending on the
original date of the settlement, up to 2 years of credit value in an amount up to $1,900,
representing (i) $1,000 for the 1st tax year of this credit; and (ii) $900 for the 2nd tax year of this
credit, as determined by the Director of Finance.

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, That a homeowner eligible for the credit
authorized by Article 28, § 10-1.1 of the City Code, as provided for under § 10-1.1(c)(3)(i1) of
the same Article, and who newly purchased a dwelling in Baltimore City within a low or
moderate income census tract, as further described by § 10-1.1(d)(2), may receive this credit
effective as of the date of settlement on their newly purchased dwelling, and depending on the
original date of the settlement, up to 2 years of credit value in an amount up to $2,300,
representing (i) $1,200 for the 1st tax year of this credit; and (ii) $1,100 for the 2nd tax year of
this credit, as determined by the Director of Finance.

SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, That this Ordinance takes effect on the 30" day
after the date it is enacted.

dIr22-0883(3)~1st/22Jun22 3
Art28/cc22-0212(3)/NM:bg:rf -J-



	01a Coversheet.pdf (p.1)
	02 Standing Committee as of 5 10 22.pdf (p.2)
	03 Bill Synopsis  22-0212.pdf (p.3-4)
	04 Coversheet Agency Reports.pdf (p.5)
	04a Law Report 22-0212.pdf (p.6)
	07 1st Reader 22-0212.pdf (p.7-9)

