For Internal Use Only



BALTIMORE CITY COUNCIL WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE

Mission Statement

The Committee on Ways and Means (WM) is responsible for ensuring taxpayer dollars are expended prudently and equitably. WM will exercise regular oversight of the City's budget, expenditures, loans, and other financial matters. The committee's areas of jurisdiction include: budget & appropriations, taxation, financial services, consumer protection, audits, and the Comptroller's Office.

The Honorable Eric T. Costello Chairman

PUBLIC HEARING

TUESDAY, JUNE 28, 2022 9:59 AM

COUNCIL CHAMBERS

Council Bill #22-0212

Residential Retention Tax Credit - Amendment

CITY COUNCIL COMMITTEES

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

(ECD) Sharon Green Middleton, Chair John Bullock – Vice Chair Mark Conway Ryan Dorsey Antonio Glover Odette Ramos Robert Stokes Stafif: Jennifier Coates (410-396-1260)

WAYS AND MEANS (W&M)

Eric Costello, Chair Kristerfer Burnett Ryan Dorsey Danielle McCray Sharon Green Middleton Isaac "Yitzy" Schleifer Robert Stokes Staff: Marguerite Currin (443-984-3485)

PUBLIC SAFETY AND GOVERNMENT

OPERATIONS (SGO) Mark Conway – Chair Kristerfer Burnett Zeke Cohen Eric Costello Antonio Glover Phylicia Porter Odette Ramos *Staff: Samuel Johnson (410-396-1091)*

EDUCATION, WORKFORCE, AND YOUTH(EWY)

Robert Stokes - Chair John Bullock Zeke Cohen Antonio Glover Sharon Green Middleton Phylicia Porter James Torrence Staff: Marguerite Currin (443-984-3485)

HEALTH, ENVIRONMENT, AND TECHNOLOGY

(HET) Danielle McCray – Chair John Bullock Mark Conway Ryan Dorsey Phylicia Porter James Torrence Isaac "Yitzy" Schleifer Staff: Matthew Peters (410-396-1268)

RULES AND LEGISLATIVE OVERSIGHT

(OVERSIGHT) Isaac "Yitzy" Schleifer, Chair Kristerfer Burnett Mark Conway Eric Costello Sharon Green Middleton Odette Ramos James Torrence Staff: Richard Krummerich (410-396-1266) CITY OF BALTIMORE

BRANDON M. SCOTT, Mayor



OFFICE OF COUNCIL SERVICES

LARRY E. GREENE, Director 415 City Hall, 100 N. Holliday Street Baltimore, Macyland 21202 410-396-7215 / Fax: 410-545-7596 email: larry.greene@baltimorceity.gov

BILL SYNOPSIS

Committee: Ways and Means

Bill: 22-0212

Residential Retention Tax Credit - Amendment

Sponsor: President Mosby and et al *Introduced:* March 21, 2022

Purpose:

For the purpose of amending application requirements for the portable homestead tax credit; terminating the sunset of the credit; and generally relating to the portable homestead property tax credit.

Effective: On the 30th date after the date it is enacted.

Agency Reports

Law Department	Defers to Finance
Department of Housing and Community Development	None received as of this writing
Baltimore Development Corporation	None received as of this writing
Department of Finance	None received as of this writing

Current Law

Analysis

<u>Article 28 – Taxes (Subtitle 10)</u> of the Baltimore City Code outlines the rules, regulations and mandates for Tax Credits.

Background

If approved, <u>Council Bill 22-0212</u> would amend several sections of the Residential RetentionTax Credit, such as:

- 1. <u>All applications sent to the Department of Finance for the credit</u>:
 - If settlement on a newly purchased dwelling occurs and/or occurred between July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2022 the application for the credit must be submitted to the Finance Department by September 30, 2022
 - All newly purchased dwellings that occurs <u>after June 30, 2022</u>, the application must be submitted to the Finance Department with ninety (90) days of the settlement.
- 2. Evaluation and Reporting Requirement Regarding the Efficiency of the Credit which is submitted by the Department of Finance:
 - Must be submitted by the Department by December 31, 2024 and every two (2) years thereafter.
- 3. <u>The date listed for Termination of the Program / the (Sunset Date) will be terminated.</u>

Additional Information

Fiscal Note: None

Information Source(s): City Code, Bill 22-0212 and all agency reports received as this writing. of this writing.

margueite milusien

Analysis by: Marguerite M. Currin Analysis Date: June 23, 2022 Direct Inquiries to: (443) 984-3485

Council Bill #22-0212

AGENCY REPORT(S)

SEE ATTACHED

CITY OF BALTIMORE

BRANDON M. SCOTT Mayor



DEPARTMENT OF LAW JAMES L. SHEA, CITY SOLICITOR 100 N. HOLLIDAY STREET SUITE 101, CITY HALL BALTIMORE, MD 21202

April 25, 2022

The Honorable President and Members of the Baltimore City Council Attn: Executive Secretary Room 409, City Hall 100 N. Holliday Street Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Re: City Council Bill 22-0212 – Residential Retention Tax Credit – Amendment

Dear President and City Council Members:

The Law Department has reviewed City Council Bill 22-0212 for form and legal sufficiency. The General Assembly mandates that the City have a Residential Retention Tax Credit "against the county property tax imposed on a dwelling located in Baltimore City that is newly purchased by a *homeowner who has received a credit under § 9-105* of this title for the preceding 5 years for a dwelling located in Baltimore City." Md. Code, Tax-Prop., § 9-304(g) (emphasis added); City Code, Art. 28, § 10-1.1. The General Assembly just updated Section 9-105 of the Tax-Property Article to allow for retroactive applications. 2022 Md. Laws, ch. 129. Thus, this City Council bill updates the City's Residential Retention Tax Credit to be in line with these state changes.

The Law Department defers to the Finance Department as to the changes the bill makes to application deadlines.

The Law Department approves the bill for form and legal sufficiency.

Very truly yours,

Hilary Ruley Chief Solicitor

cc: James L. Shea, City Solicitor Matthew Stegman, Mayor's Office of Government Relations Elena DiPietro, Chief Solicitor, General Counsel Division Ashlea Brown, Chief Solicitor Victor Tervala, Chief Solicitor

CITY OF BALTIMORE COUNCIL BILL 22-0212 (First Reader)

Introduced by: President Mosby and Councilmember Costello Introduced and read first time: March 21, 2022 Assigned to: Ways and Means Committee REFERRED TO THE FOLLOWING AGENCIES: City Solicitor, Department of Housing and Community Development, Baltimore Development Corporation, Department of Finance A BILL ENTITLED AN ORDINANCE concerning 1 **Residential Retention Tax Credit – Amendment** 2 FOR the purpose of amending application requirements for the portable homestead tax credit; 3 terminating the sunset of the credit; and generally relating to the portable homestead property 4 tax credit. 5 6 By repealing and re-ordaining, with amendments Article 28 - Taxes 7 Sections 10-1.1(c), 10-1.1(k) 8 9 Baltimore City Code (Edition 2000) 10 11 By repealing Article 28 - Taxes 12 Section 10-1.1(1) 13 Baltimore City Code 14 15 (Edition 2000) 16 SECTION 1. BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE, That the Laws of Baltimore City read as follows: 17 **Baltimore City Code** 18 Article 28. Taxes 19 20 Subtitle 10. Credits § 10-1.1 Portable homestead. 21 22 (c) Qualifications. To qualify for the credit authorized by this section, the homeowner must: 23 24 (1) for the 5 tax years preceding the purchase of the new dwelling in Baltimore City:

> **EXPLANATION:** CAPITALS indicate matter added to existing law. [Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.

Council Bill 22-0212

1 2	(i) have owned and occupied, as his or her principal residence, a dwelling in the City; and
3 4	(ii) received a credit under State Tax-Property Article, § 9–105 {"Homestead tax credit"} for that dwelling;
5	(2) occupy the newly purchased dwelling as his or her principal residence;
6 7	(3) submit an application to the Finance Director in the form and containing the information that the Director requires[, for a credit under this section] EITHER:
8 9	(I) WITHIN 90 DAYS OF SETTLEMENT ON THE NEWLY PURCHASED DWELLING OR;
10 11	(II) BY SEPTEMBER 30, 2022, IF SETTLEMENT ON THE NEWLY PURCHASED DWELLING OCCURRED BETWEEN JULY 1, 2020 AND JUNE 30, 2022;
12	(4) for each tax year for which the credit is sought:
13	(i) file a State income tax return as a resident of Baltimore City; and
14 15 16	(ii) submit a copy of that return to the Director, in the manner and within the time period required by the rules and regulations adopted under this section; and
17 18	(5) comply with all other procedures and conditions required by the rules and regulations adopted under this section.
19	
20	(k) Reporting.
21 22 23	The Department of Finance shall evaluate the efficacy of the credit established by this section and submit a report of its findings and recommendations on or before December 31, [2018] 2024, and [December 31, 2020] EVERY 2 YEARS THEREAFTER, TO:
24	(1) the Mayor and the City Council; and
25	(2) in accordance with State Government Article, § 2–1246:
26	(i) the Baltimore City House Delegation;
27	(ii) the Baltimore City [Senators] SENATE DELEGATION;
28	(iii) the Senate Budget and Taxation Committee; and
29	(iv) the House Committee on Ways and Means.

Council Bill 22-0212

[(1) Termination of program.]

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

- [(1) New credits may not be granted under this section for any tax year beginning on or after July 1, 2020.]
- [(2) This subsection does not apply to an owner's continued receipt of an annual credit, as provided in subsection (d) of this section, with respect to a property for which the tax credit was initially granted and received for a tax year ending on or before June 30, 2020.]

8 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, That, except as provided in Section 3 of this 9 Ordinance, a homeowner eligible for the credit authorized by Article 28, § 10-1.1 of the City 10 Code, as provided for under § 10-1.1(c)(3)(ii) of the same Article, may receive this credit 11 effective as of the date of settlement on their newly purchased dwelling, and depending on the 12 original date of the settlement, up to 2 years of credit value in an amount up to \$1,900, 13 representing (i) \$1,000 for the 1st tax year of this credit; and (ii) \$900 for the 2nd tax year of this 14 credit, as determined by the Director of Finance.

15 SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, That a homeowner eligible for the credit authorized by Article 28, § 10-1.1 of the City Code, as provided for under § 10-1.1(c)(3)(ii) of 16 the same Article, and who newly purchased a dwelling in Baltimore City within a low or 17 moderate income census tract, as further described by \S 10-1.1(d)(2), may receive this credit 18 19 effective as of the date of settlement on their newly purchased dwelling, and depending on the 20 original date of the settlement, up to 2 years of credit value in an amount up to \$2,300, representing (i) \$1,200 for the 1st tax year of this credit; and (ii) \$1,100 for the 2nd tax year of 21 this credit, as determined by the Director of Finance. 22

SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, That this Ordinance takes effect on the 30th day
after the date it is enacted.